
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS 
 
FRIDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 AT 10.00 AM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Anna Martyn Tel 023 9283 4870 
Email: democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Public health guidance for staff and the public due to Winter coughs, colds and viruses, 
including Covid-19 
 

• Following the government announcement 'Living with Covid-19' made on 21 February and 
the end of universal free testing from 1 April, attendees are no longer required to undertake 
any asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of the meeting; however, we still 
encourage attendees to follow the public health precautions we have followed over the last 
two years to protect themselves and others including vaccination and taking a lateral flow test 
should they wish. 

• We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated and have received any 
boosters they are eligible for.  

• If unwell we encourage you not to attend the meeting but to stay at home. Updated 
government guidance from 1 April advises people with a respiratory infection, a high 
temperature and who feel unwell, to stay at home and avoid contact with other people, until 
they feel well enough to resume normal activities and they no longer have a high 
temperature. From 1 April, anyone with a positive Covid-19 test result is still being advised to 
follow this guidance for five days, which is the period when you are most infectious. 

• We encourage all attendees to wear a face covering while moving around crowded areas 
of the Guildhall.  

• Although not a legal requirement, attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social 
distance and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection by following the 'hands, 
face, space' and 'catch it, kill it, bin it' advice that protects us from coughs, colds and winter 
viruses, including Covid-19.  

• Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall. 

• Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 

 
 

  
 
Membership 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 
Councillor Darren Sanders (Cabinet Member) 
  
 
Councillor Cal Corkery 
Councillor George Madgwick 
 

Councillor Daniel Wemyss 
 

 
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
  
  Meeting information: Risk assessment for Council Chamber   
   Apologies for absence  

  
   Declarations of interest  

  
   Special Lettings Plan - Doyle Avenue Review (Pages 7 - 18) 

 

  Purpose 
To review the implementation of the special lettings plan for allocations to the 
new council housing development at Doyle Avenue.  
   

   The Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (Amendment) Regulations 2022 
(Pages 19 - 26) 
 

  Purpose 
To set out the response and approach of Portsmouth City Council to meet the 
requirements of the 2022 amendments issued by the UK Government to the 
Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm regulations of 2015.  

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
3 

 

difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Portsmouth City Council: A Covid secure business (v7) 

Coronavirus Risk Assessment 
for the Council Chamber, Guildhall 
 
Date: 1 April 2022 (based on Living safely with respiratory infections, including COVID-19, 1 
April 2022) 

 

Review date: Ongoing  

 

Author: Lynda Martin, Corporate Health and Safety Manager, Portsmouth City Council 

 

Coronavirus Risk Assessment for the Council Chamber, Guildhall 

 

 

Manager's 
Name and 
Job Title 
completing 
Risk 
Assessment:    

Lynda Martin 
Corporate Health 
and Safety 
Manager 
 

Risk 
Assessment 
Dept: 
 
Location: 

Corporate Services 
 
 
 
Council Chamber, 
Guildhall            

Date:   1 April 2022 Signature:  

  

P
age 5

A
genda A

nnex



Hazard Who could 
be harmed 
and how 

All controls required How controls 
will be checked 

Confirmed 
all in place 
or further 
action 
required 

Risk of 
exposure to 
Covid-19 
virus - 
Ventilation 
 

Staff,  
contractors 
and attendees 

• There are no longer capacity limits for the Guildhall Chamber. 

• We encourage all attendees to wear a face covering when moving around crowded areas of the 
Guildhall and the council chamber. 

• The mechanical ventilation system works efficiently and the South Special Rooms Supply and 
Extract fans are fully operational during times when the Counci
[...]
dees should bring and use their own pens/stationery.  

• Attendees are no longer required to undertake an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours 
of the meeting however we still encourage attendees to follow the Public Health precautions we 
have followed over the last two years to protect themselves and others including vaccination and 
taking a lateral flow test should they wish. It is strongly recommended that attendees should be 
double vaccinated and have received a booster. 

The Guildhall 
Trust and PCC 
Facilities Team to 
implement and 
monitor. 

In place 

Financial 
Risk 

Staff, 
contractors 
and attendees 

• The council meeting may need to be cancelled at short notice if the Covid-19 situation changes 
due to local outbreaks, local sustained community transmission, or a serious and imminent 
threat to public health. 

• Technology in place to move to virtual council meeting if required and permitted by legislation. 

Financial 
commitments 
minimised 
wherever 
possible. 

In place 

 
 
 

 

P
age 6



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Preventing 
Homelessness  
 

Subject: 
 

Special Lettings Plan - Review Doyle Avenue  

Date of meeting: 
 

30th September 2022 

Report by: 
 
 
Report Author(s): 
 
 

James Hill - Director for Housing, Neighbourhood and 
Building Services 
 
Jo Bennett, Assistant Director Housing Needs and 
Supply, 
Nicki Blackburn, Operational Support Manager   
 

Wards affected: 
 

None  

 

 
1. Requested by Councillor Darren Sanders, Cabinet Member for Housing and Preventing 

Homelessness 
 
2. Purpose 

 
2.1 To review the implementation of the special lettings plan for allocations to the new 

council housing development at Doyle Avenue.  

3. Information Requested 
 

[...]
dation. 

3.4.5 Family 3 (low band) had been overcrowded for over 5 years in their 2 bed 

flat. Their move to Mycroft Terrace enabled another tenant to downsize from 

her 3 bed social housing property to a 2 bed. 

3.4.6 Family 4 (low band) overcrowded for over 4 years in a 2 bed flat. They had 

been trying to exchange during this time across all our estate areas but had 

been unsuccessful. Their previous property enabled the housing of a 

homeless family who were able to leave PCC temporary accommodation 

where they have lived for several months. 

3.5 Housing stock released 
 

3.5.1  It was expected that the lettings arrangement would initially deliver 13 empty 
properties within PCC stock. This was reduced to 11 as a decision to 
reconsider the transfer only policy was made, as allowed for in the special 
lettings plan, due to the circumstances of two homeless families. The 
reversion to the standard allocation policy for these two properties then 
enabled one family to leave PCC supported family accommodation and 
another to move from PCC homeless accommodation.  

 
3.6 Summary  

3.6.1  The evidence shows that the use of a Special lettings plans for the allocation 
of this new development has allowed us to create a balanced and 
sustainable community whilst directly responding to existing housing 
pressures.  

 
3.6.2   The lettings work and the impact of the special lettings plan will continue to 

be monitored as part of our post occupancy work. This work will cover a 12-
month period and will include resident feedback visits which commenced in 
June 2022.  

 
3.6.3  The purpose of the post occupancy work is to understand directly from the 

family's perspective how the new development meets both housing need and 

Page 9



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

4 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

lifestyle against the property build, fixtures, fittings and services contained 
within the homes.  

 
3.6.4  Learning from the post occupancy evaluation will continue and special 

lettings plans will be considered for all new developments where appropriate.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

……………………………………………… 
Signed by James Hill - Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services 
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix 1 - Special Lettings Plan 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

 

Page 10



Subject:  Special Lettings plan request Doyle Avenue  

Report by:  Jo Bennett, Head of Business Growth, Play and Youth  

Report to:  James Hill, Director Housing Neighbourhood and Buildings  

Ward affected: Hilsea     

Date:  11 March 2022 

1. Purpose of the report  

 

1.1 To seek approval from the Director of Housing, Neighbourhoods and Building 

Services for a special lettings plan to be applied to the allocating of Doyle 

Avenue.  

 

1.2 This lettings plan has been prepared to assist in the allocation and letting of 

properties by creating a balanced and sustainable community whilst directly 

responding to existing housing pressures. 

 

2 Recommendations   

2.1 That the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services approves 
this lettings policy. 

 
3 Reasons for recommendations 

3.1  That the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services holds the 

delegated decision to authorise. Part 2 Decision Making Responsibility of 

functions, Housing property management point 13 "To manage the council's 

housing estates and the dwellings on them, including the allocation of 

accommodation and exercise the council's powers as a housing authority for 

that purpose."  

3.2 Authority to develop a lettings plan (Section 167 of the Housing Act 1
[...]
he 

properties.  
 
3.7 The accessible new build properties at the development site will be allocated 

via the Accessible Housing Register in the normal way. 
 
3.8  The level of priority afforded under the transfer only scheme will remain as it is 

under the normal allocation scheme.  
 
3.9  In allocating to residents transferring from existing social housing tenancies it 

is considered that the number of households who have their housing need 
resolved by a move will increase. The transferring households housing need 
will be met by the move into the new build home. The vacancies created by 
their move will become available for households on the waiting list and will be 
allocated in the normal way.  

 
4.0 In the worst-case scenario all of the properties freed up will be allocated to 

applicant households on the waiting list, doubling the number of households 
rehoused through the transfer only approach. There may however be more 
moves made possible, for example one new three-bedroom property could 
make three property moves possible as follows: 

 
4.1 Couple A have lived in their four-bedroom council house for 13 years 

and are now under occupying this home and need a three-bedroom 
property. They still have school age children and will meet the criteria 
to be allocated a house. They will be allocated a three-bedroom house 
on this development releasing their existing four-bedroom house.  

 
Couple B are allocated the four-bed house made available from Couple 
A's move. They have been living in their overcrowded two-bedroom 
council house with their five children, two boys 10 and 2 years of age 
and three girls 2, 4 and 6 years of age.  
 

Page 12



Applicant C is a single dad with custody of his 9-year-old son who are 
sharing a one-bedroom flat. They will be allocated the two-bed house 
made vacant by couple B.  

 
 This one new three-bedroom property can make three property moves 

possible. 
 
 
5        Background  
 
5.1 Portsmouth City Coun
[...]
ct to normal allocation scheme 

conditions where applicants will then be applicable for nomination. 

Page 15



8 Aims of the lettings plan  

• To maximise the number of moves made possible for people with a housing 

need registered on the Portsmouth housing register  

• To assist as many existing social housing tenants as possible to be rehoused 

into accommodation suitable for their needs. 

• To assist existing social housing tenants who are under occupying their 

current properties to move into the right size home, positively impacting to 

their financial circumstances and freeing up their home for an new right size 

household  

• To assist social housing tenants currently living in overcrowded households, 

positively impacting on their health and well-being whilst freeing up their 

property for another household 

• To build a sustainable community at Doyle Avenue, enabling local residents to 

maintain their connections to the local area  

• To re-dress the imbalance of number of lettings to transfer households as 

opposed to applicant households on the housing waiting list. 

9 Implementations  

9.1 Following the Director approval. Brief the Cabinet member for housing and 

preventing homeless and the housing opposition members.  

9.2 Notify the ward members  

9.3 Publish special lettings arrangement on Portsmouth City Council website for 3 

weeks prior to properties being allocated, Appendix C. For duration period 

please see Legal Services email response, attached at Appendix D.  

9.4    Create a dedicated team comprising of one Housing Officer and an 

Operational Support manager who will manage the allocations working 

alongside management teams within Housing. Subsequent voids created 

outside of this team will be managed by the Housing Area office teams 

responsible. All moves and subsequent resolution of housing need to be 

tracked so we can understand the full impact of the special lettings policy.  

10 Review of the Lettings Plan 
 

• Intention to review after each phase  

• Review the reasons for refusals, failed tenancies and exchanges at Doyle 
Avenue within the first 12 months  

• Any ASB or tenancy issues within the local and surrounding community 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



11 Evaluation  
 
11.1 An evaluation of the plan will be undertaken to demonstrate the impact and 
effectiveness of the approach using a range of measures to show compare the 
impact of the local letting approach on, for example, the number of consequential 
lettings from the transferees.  
 
 

 

 

………………………………………………… 

James Hill - Director for Housing Neighbourhood and Buildings Services  

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
  
Title of meeting:                       
 

Cabinet for Housing and Preventing Homelessness  

Subject: 
 

The Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (Amendment) 
Regulations 2022. 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

30th September 2022 

Report by: 
 
 
Author: 
 

James Hill - Director for Housing, Neighbourhood and 
Building Services 
 
Meredydd Hughes, Assistant Director Building Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All Wards 

 

 
1. Requested by 

 
1.1 The report was requested by Councillor Darren Sanders, Cabinet Member and 

Portfolio Holder for Housing and Preventing Homelessness.  
 
2. Purpose of Report 

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the response and approach of Portsmouth 

City Council to meet the requirements of the 2022 amendments issued by the UK 
Government to the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm regulations of 2015. 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
a. That the Cabinet notes the actions within the report, which are listed in Section 5, 

the progress made to date, and future plans for delivery.  
 
4. Background 

4.1 The Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 came into 
force on 1 October 2015. It then became a statutory requirement for private 
landlords to have smoke and carbon monoxide alarms installed in their properties. 

4.2 More recently, following the tragic events of Grenfell and the focus on Building 
Safety, the UK Government held a consultation on the proposal to extend the 
requirements for smoke and carbon monoxide alarms into the social housing sector 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/1693/contents/made


 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

to be in line with Scotland. This consultation took place between November 2020 
and January 2021. 

4.3 In late 2021, the Government Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) published their response to the Smoke and Carbon 
Monoxide consultation, which presented some key changes that will affect all social 
housing providers. 
 

4.4 The regulations have been updated to the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm 
(Amendment) Regulations 2022. 
 

4.5 These new requirements on smoke and carbon monoxide alarms in the social 
rented sector and new requirements on carbon monoxide alarms in the private 
rented sector, come into force on 1 October 2022. 
 

4.6 From that date, all relevant landlords must: 
 

• Ensure at least one smoke alarm is equipped on each storey of their homes 
where there is a room used as living accommodation.  
 

• Ensure a carbon monoxide alarm is equipped in any room used as living 
accommodation which contains a fixed combustion appliance (excluding gas 
cookers). 
 

• Ensure smoke alarms and carbon monoxide alarms are repaired or replaced 
once informed and found that they are faulty. 

4.7 The regulations do not stipulate the type of smoke or carbon monoxide ala
[...]
h a fixed combustion appliance (excluding gas cookers) is 4,379 
which is 32.7% of all applicable properties (13,400) 

 
5.9 The autumn 2022 edition of House Talk will include an article outlining the 

requirement to install carbon monoxide alarms, how we are doing this, how 
residents can self-test the alarm, what to do if it sounds, how to report a carbon 
monoxide alarm repair and how to request a carbon monoxide alarm to be fitted. 
 

5.10 The anticipated cost of installing carbon monoxide alarms to all HRA domestic 
properties is estimated to be between £500,000 and £700,000. 

 
5.11 The funding for the budget necessary to implement the checking and installation of 

smoke alarms has been budgeted for within this year's HRA repair and 
maintenance programme. 

 
5.12 The funding for the installation of carbon monoxide alarms to all our properties will 

be an in-year budget pressure for this year's HRA repairs and maintenance budget 
and Officers will manage existing budgets to accommodate this spend. 

5.13 Portsmouth City Council report our progress on the installation and check of 
smoke and carbon monoxide alarms through our quarterly Governance and Audit 
Standard Committee (GASC) reporting process. 

6. Director of Finance's Comments 

6.1 The cost of servicing smoke alarms is already included within the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA).  

6.2 The carbon monoxide alarms were not part of the approved capital programme in 
March 2022, and therefore the cost of this will be met from the brought forward 
major repairs reserve balance. It is estimated that the cost of this could be in the 
region of £500,000 to £700,000. 

 

 

Page 22



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

5 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by James Hill - Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Se
[...]
sk assessment for Council Chamber
	3 Special Lettings Plan - Doyle Avenue Review
	Special Letting Plan - Doyle Avenue Review - Appendix 1

	4 The Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (Amendment) Regulations 2022
	The Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (Amendment) Regulations 2022 - Letter from Eddie Hughes MP




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Preventing Homelessness held on Friday, 30 September 2022 at 10.00 
am at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Darren Sanders (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Cal Corkery 

George Madgwick 
 

20. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Daniel Wemyss.  
  
 

21. Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Corkery declared an interest as he is a Portsmouth City Council 
tenant. 
  
 

22. Special Lettings Plan - Doyle Avenue Review 
 
Jo Bennett, Assistant Director of Housing Need and Supply, introduced the 
report. 
  
In response to questions from the Residents' Consortium representatives on 
how tenants were selected for consideration for the special lettings plan 
(SLP), officers explained that the data analyst used the housing register to 
extract all eligible tenants. Then officers looked at the subsequent housing 
chain, for example, the two families who were in temporary accommodation 
moved into properties that other tenants had left rather than being made the 
first allocation.  
  
All those involved in the SLP were on the register as they were overcrowded 
and were expecting and wanting to move so would probably have been aware 
of possible costs relating to moving. New build properties might not have had 
certain fixtures and fittings but Housing helps with this, also with snagging 
issues in other properties. Additional waste collections were arranged at first 
where tenants had had communal bins in their previous properties. Apart from 
that there was no financial help for moving. No comments had been received 
about moving costs.  
  
Officers said they would deal with queries about individual cases and specific 
circumstances outside the meeting.  
  
The representatives thought the SLP "sounds brilliant" and members agreed 
that any initiatives to reduce overcrowding were fantastic.  



 
2 

 

  
In response to questions from Councillor Madgwick, officers clarified that 
tenants were not told or asked to downsize. Officers talk to them about living 
in an appropriate home and finances but those involved in the SLP are on the 
register because they are asking to be moved.  
  
Councillor Madgwick said he knew of tenants who had been asked to move, 
which he was not comfortable with, but he realised the need to release 
homes. In his ward (Paulsgrove) there were families of eight in a three-
bedroom property and of six in a two-bedroom property. Councillor Sanders 
asked Councillor Madgwick to forward details of instances of tenants feeling 
forced to move, which Councillor Madgwick agreed to do. 
  
Councillor Corkery raised several points: 
  
Some tenants felt coerced into moving because of the "bedroom tax", 
effectively a cut to benefits, introduced by the coalition government in 2012. 
He objected to the use of coercion or strong encouragement to make people 
move. Encouraging, incentivising and providing alternatives that meet tenants' 
needs should be used. However, he was generally in favour of the SLP as 
overcrowding is a massive issue and anything that gives space is good. 
Overcrowding is the main issue in Charles Dickens ward. The 2011 census 
showed 23% households in the ward were overcrowded and that may be a 
massive underestimate as there could be other people living there unofficially.  
  
The wording in the report suggests there was the opportunity to comment but 
in practice no-one was told the SLP was on the council's website. It was a 
little bit misleading and he would not want to see this replicated as 
consultation should not be just a box ticking exercise.  
  
It was surprising that three-bedroom houses with gardens were allocated to 
households in the low band on the register when there are hundreds of 
households in the higher and medium bands who need a three-bedroom 
property.  
  
As there is a significant need in the housing stock for people to move to 
reduce overcrowding he asked if there was potential to place some of the 
learning from the SLP in the standard allocation policy.  
  
Officers said while they were working on merging the homelessness and 
rough sleeping strategies they would incorporate the learning from that with 
the learning from the SLP to review the housing allocation policy and ensure it 
is fit for purpose.  
  
Councillor Sanders agreed learning is always important. The impact of the 
difference the SLP makes can now be examined to see how it affects the 
allocation policy and provides lessons for future lettings. There should be 
transparency and openness around the lettings policy. The council had built 
700 homes and bought back 300 former council homes since 2018 so can 
now consider the lettings policy. Some tenants may want to move to a 
particular part of the city but that is their choice and choice is important. Some 



 
3 

 

tenants are in properties that are too big for them but it is a difficult issue 
when they have lived there for a long time. Some interventions like the 
"bedroom tax" and the policy on the Local Housing Allowance harm people. 
Councillor Sanders thanked all those involved and also the Residents' 
Consortium representatives. 
  
The Cabinet Member noted the report.  
  
 

23. The Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (Amendment) Regulations 2022 
 
Steve Groves, Head of Building Maintenance, introduced the report, noting 
that to date 35% applicable properties have had carbon monoxide alarms 
fitted. An article in the autumn edition of House Talk will give advice and 
additional information to residents about the alarms to help speed up 
installation.  
  
Councillor Sanders thanked Mr Groves for the report as matters relating to 
tenants' safety should be in the public domain.  
  
In response to questions from the Residents' Consortium representatives, Mr 
Groves explained that wherever there is a boiler or a flue in a habitable room 
it needs a carbon monoxide alarm. The alarm is an additional safety measure.  
  
James Hill, Director of Housing, Neighbourhood & Building Services, said the 
focus of the report was about social housing properties; he understood that 
regulations are already in place requiring private sector housing landlords to 
fit carbon monoxide alarms and compliance comes under the Private Sector 
Housing team. Under the stewardship of the Assistant Director (Buildings) and 
the Head of Building Maintenance a third of council properties have been 
fitted with alarms and the work is likely to be complete by the end of the year. 
Councillor Sanders said it would be good to have the figures for private sector 
housing as a recent survey found 30% houses in multiple occupation (HMO) 
had category 1 (the most severe) hazards. There are different regulations for 
different types of housing but there may be more work on this later.  
  
Councillor Corkery supported the work. It was interesting to note that social 
housing is regulated to a lesser standard than private sector housing so it was 
good to see the former now having the same standards. He noted the 
impressive progress on implementation so far. If additional licensing for HMOs 
is introduced the Private Sector Housing team could check alarms whereas at 
the moment there was no awareness or intelligence if the regulations have 
been implemented or not.  
  
Councillor Madgwick thanked officers for answering his questions and giving a 
detailed report as he is new to the portfolio. In response to his questions, 
officers confirmed there was no government grant or funding for the work and 
there is a duty of care to complete the work by a certain time. There are 
penalties linked to the regulations but the short timescale given for 
implementation would probably be taken into account. Officers are taking all 
opportunities when visiting properties to install alarms.  



 
4 

 

  
Summing up, Councillor Sanders said Grenfell Tower had been a wake-up 
call to the obsession with deregulation and it will be interesting to see how 
much the new government rolls back regulation. Usually governments give 
financial help for a "new burden" but not in this case. However, everyone has 
the right to a safe home. 
  
The Cabinet Member noted the report.  
  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10.45 am. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Darren Sanders 
Chair 

 

 


